Response to the Report of the Committee of Visitors

for the Training Cluster
Division of Biological Infrastructure

Directorate for Biological Sciences
Introduction

I would like to thank the Committee of Visitors for their exhaustive and conscientious review of the functioning of the Training Cluster. The Committee report is thorough and complete, and has provided the Program and the Directorate with a new point of view from which to consider the operation of this Program. This is very important in carrying out the objectives of the Program and, in particular, in maintaining an open dialogue between the Program and the communities that it serves. 

Dr. Dilworth, the Program Officers of the Training Cluster, and I have carefully considered the report and thoroughly discussed the points made.  We will incorporate as many of your suggestions as possible.  In some cases we have already made suggested changes, or have been able to make immediate changes to our operations in response to the observations of the Committee. In other cases, we are not able to implement the suggested changes for a variety of reasons. 

Below is my response to individual concerns and recommendations that the Committee expressed in the report.  For the sake of brevity, I have refrained from responding to many positive and encouraging comments made by the COV.  In some places, concerns are repeated as recommendations. In such cases, I have responded to the concerns that appeared first. 

I am very pleased that the Committee “commends NSF for its continued focus on developing and implementing programs to diversify the scientific workplace.”  I would like to assure you that the DBI and the Training Cluster’s Program Officers are resolved to continue the tradition of excellence by constantly finding ways to improve their operations.  
Responses
PART A.   
INTEGRITY AND EFFICIENCY OF THE PROGRAM’S PROCESSES AND MANAGEMENT

A.1  Questions about the quality and effectiveness of the Program’s use of merit review procedures  

COV Concern No. 1: Discussion of the Broader Impacts criterion was not adequate, especially for the UMEB and C-RUI programs.
BIO Response: The Foundation has changed the template, provided additional advice to reviewers and PIs, and program directors are making reviewers aware of the importance of broader impacts.  Broader impacts are now routinely addressed in panel summaries. 

COV Concern No. 2: Some documentation was missing within some folders in the C-RUI jackets.
BIO Response: The program will ensure that documentation is complete and informative in all folders. Since the C-RUI program was independently managed in the past, some jackets were not recovered and had to be recreated from on-line information. The electronic jacket  will only become the official jacket next year. This should solve missing document problems.

COV Concern No. 3: It is important for the Principal Investigators to receive earliest possible notice on funding decisions, both awards and declines.

BIO Response: Currently awardees are notified before the middle of December. We recognize that it is also important to inform those not receiving awards and will strive to notify all Principal Investigators in a timely manner.

COV Concern No. 4: For UMEB and C-RUI broader participation from review communities is important to better represent the diversity of undergraduate institutions.

BIO Response:  This was changed when the programs were transferred to DBI this year.

A. 2  Questions concerning the implementation of the NSF Merit Review Criteria (intellectual merit and broader impacts) by reviewers and Program Officers. 
COV Concerns: As above there were concerns about addressing the broader impact criterion. The COV has noted a constant improvement in the documentation for this criterion.

BIO Response: We agree that reviewers do not typically address the full range of issues relevant to criterion 2, at least not specifically, and we will seek improvement through development of improved written guidance for reviewers and panelists. To ensure that PIs receive feedback on both criteria, we now reject panel summaries that do not address both criteria explicitly. The interactive panel system has made this task much easier.


For the postdoctoral programs we will continue to emphasize this criterion in future reviews.  Program announcements are being revised and examples of expected implications are being added as appropriate, for example, the new program in cross-disciplinary research seeks to train young scientists across the mathematical and physical sciences.  Reviewers will be asked to assess the broader impacts of the cross training as well as the research being performed in biological sciences.

A. 3   Questions concerning the selection of reviewers 

COV Concerns: The composition of the UMEB and C-RUI panels needs to be broadened to be more representative of the types of institutions targeted and the geographic regions represented.
BIO Response: The Program is aware of this concern and has already broadened the panel to include members of underrepresented groups, minority serving institutions, and both small and large schools. This past year 20% of the panel members were from western institutions, including one from a tribal college.

A. 4  Questions concerning the resulting portfolio of awards under review  
COV Concerns: For UMEB some of the projects do not appear to be meeting the program’s goals. The program needs to be more open and the eligibility criteria need to be widened. Student support funds are often underutilized.

BIO Response: The problem has been recognized and a new solicitation will reflect a stronger call for proposals that meet the goals and open the competition to more institutions. The program director is discussing problems with all existing PIs to meet the goals, especially the goals for minority recruitment within the programs.

COV Concerns: REU should focus on areas of research traditionally funded by the NSF BIO directorate and this should receive highest funding priority.
BIO Response: Most, if not all, funded REU sites are in research areas that fall within the BIO core programs. In addition special attention and consideration by the program is given to sites that emphasize new areas and tools. Any areas that can receive funding by another federal agency are rejected. 

COV Concerns:  Proposals are few from HBCUs, HSIs and Tribal Colleges for UMEB and C-RUI..

BIO Response: Historically, these programs were not administered under DBI. The programs are now handled by the program director who handles the REU program and is making an effort to inform the community about the programs. Also, the new solicitation for UMEB is less restrictive.

COV Concerns: 

UMEB – Eligibility criteria are too narrow.

BIO Response: 

As noted above, the new solicitation broadens the eligibility to include more institutions.

A. 5 Management of the program under review

COV Concerns: The COV noted additional monitoring for programs was needed, additional information needs to be conveyed to the PIs and a method of assessment should be developed.
Bio Response: While the Program Director tries to visit many of the sites, a visit to all sites is impossible. Telephone interviews will be added as a device to monitor the award as time permits. A meeting of the PIs for the REU site program will be used to address the other issues.

PART B.  RESULTS: OUTPUTS AND OUTCOMES OF NSF INVESTMENTS

B. NSF outcome goals 
We are pleased that the COV noted several positive outcomes from the programs under review.

PART C. Other Topics

COV Concerns: A pre-REU site program was suggested for special institutions such as Tribal Colleges; RET sites were suggested for BIO awards; REU sites at minority institutions should recruit non-minority participants, postdoctoral stipends should be increased.
BIO Response:  All these suggestions are interesting and will be considered. New postdoctoral programs in FY 04 will have stipend levels of $45,600 per year; stipends in the ongoing programs will be similarly raised. There are many models for REU sites and all are considered carefully in the review process.

PART D PROGRAM SPECIFIC QUESTIONS 

D. 1 Post doctoral programs

COV Concerns: Recommendation that Informatics posdoc fellowships remain in BIO, be extended for an additional 5 years, and emphasize data mining. Recommendations that current postdoc programs continue
BIO Comments:  DBI is committed to a joint program with the MPS Directorate for FY 2004 in which BIO will fund about 12 fellowships.  DBI is currently investigating the possibility of extending the informatics postdoctoral fellowships (perhaps making 10 rather than 20 fellowships) as recommended in addition to this commitment.  There may be funds sufficient to do both in FY 2004.  BIO plays a unique role in the Federal funding arena in informatics and the Committee's assessment that the need for fellowships in informatics has not been fully satisfied is generally held from the point of view of biology.  DBI has held conversations with the CISE and ENG Directorates about the possibility of joint programs and these will continue.  In these fields, postdoctoral training is less typical than in biology and the need has not been as clearly established.  Depending on the changes in graduate education being contemplated, DBI will remain alert to needed changes and future opportunities in postdoctoral training.
 

 DBI will continue the postdoctoral fellowships in microbial biology for FY 2004 and will likely renew the program for an additional 5 years.  Likewise, DBI plans to continue to offer Minority postdoctoral fellowships.   

.

D.1.2 .Are the programs reflecting the integration occurring across biology?

COV Recommendation: New programs be interdisciplinary.  

BIO Response: We agree with the Committee that interdisciplinary postdocs should be emphasized in the future.  The new program of postdoctoral fellowships with the MPS Directorate will accomplish this goal.
 

D.1.3.  New goals for postdocs. 

Cov Recommendation: The NSF Postdoctoral Fellowship programs’ primary goal is training fellows in research. This is the most appropriate goal. The fellow should be encouraged to:

1. produce a professional development plan

2. learn how to manage a budget

3. gain proposal-writing experience

4. use funds for foreign travel to international meeting or for lab exchanges.

Some fellows may want to include teaching. Fellows may be encouraged to teach where appropriate but this should not be a primary goal of the program.

BIO response:  Language is being added to fellowship literature to require a written professional development plan, with suggestions that proposal writing be part of this.  Teaching as part of the professional development plan will be allowed.  As awards to individuals, fellowships require that Fellows are responsible for managing their research allowance.  They are encouraged to attend foreign meetings and to make short term visits to foreign labs; this language is being included in all new program announcements.

 

D.1.4.  Choice of topics:  

We appreciate the Committee's confidence in topic selection.

 

D.1.5.  Criteria used to select Fellows.

COV Recommendations: Criteria used to select fellows are appropriate for the Postdoctoral Fellow award. Fellows should be encouraged to take advantage of opportunities to travel, visit international labs, and participate in any foreign collaboration their mentors may have established. However, preference should not be given to applicants who propose foreign tenure.  

The Minority Postdoctoral Fellowship program correctly gives preference to applicants currently attending graduate school. We recommend for this program, because of the small applicant pool, that this be modified so that applicants may use this program for either first or second postdoctoral positions, but not more. More than two postdoctoral fellowships are not looked upon favorably by most institutions hiring new faculty. 

BIO Response: The number of applicants requesting foreign tenures is very small, usually no more than 5% of all applicants, and they have competed with all applications without the need for preferences.  In the new program announcement, applicants who wish to take up foreign tenures are being advised to submit applications jointly to the International Fellows program so it is unlikely that preferential treatment will be needed in the future.   For the Minority fellowships, applicants must be within 4 years of the receipt of their doctoral degree but they cannot have completed more than 2 years of postdoctoral training/research.  Therefore, the Minority Fellows are in fact in either their first or second postdoctoral appointment as recommended by the Committee.   

D. 2  Undergraduate Programs

D.2.3
Are there undergraduates that are not being served by these programs and how can they be addressed? 

COV Recommendations:
UMEB program eligibility should be modified and the research fields expanded to widen the pool and diversity of applications and to impact greater numbers of minority students.  Expanding the PI/institutional eligibility to facilitate and encourage applications from minority serving institutions would better meet program goals.  Expanding the disciplinary fields would enable the program to address other fields, beyond environmental biology, where increasing the diversity of students is of particular need.   Given that the Directorate has already changed eligibility requirements, we recommend that it find a way to inform the community of these changes, and of the commitment to broaden the inclusiveness of the program.
BIO Response:

BIO appreciates the comments provided and the encouragement that we are moving in the right direction concerning the administering of these programs. We are increasing the information about these programs reaching the minority-serving institutions. For example, a presentation was made to a consortium of HBCUs (at a meeting in DC in 2003) by the current program director. New solicitations will address many of the concerns raised by the COV.

D.2.5 
How can NSF encourage more research activities (experiential learning) to be integrated into undergraduate training?

COV Recommendations:
UMEB has great potential in this area, but more attention needs to be paid to the ways UMEB projects feature year-round research opportunities. 

The C-RUI program is designed specifically to integrate undergraduate research training with their education while increasing faculty research capacity.  We recommend that the name of C-RUI be changed to Cross-Disciplinary Research at Undergraduate Institutions (CD RUI) or Cross-Disciplinary Education and Research at Undergraduate Institutions (CDE RUI).  This name change will underscore the value of the cross disciplinary research context provided by C-RUI projects, and the ways in which such projects enrich the undergraduate educational experiences.  Continued attention should be paid to improving the effectiveness of the C-RUI program.

BIO Response:
Answer to UMEB concern addressed above under D.2.3 response.

The suggestion to change the name of the Collaborative Research at Undergraduate Institutions to “Cross-Disciplinary Research at Undergraduate Institutions” is a valuable one, given that the term “collaborative” has a very specific definition under the GPG and can be confusing to the outside community. We note that the C-RUI program is distinct from collaborative RUIs that would have homes in research programs. We posed this suggestion at the recent review panel, and they endorsed your idea, noting that it would help to clarify the confusion existing about the integration of the research and whether it can be done at a single institution. 

